4 Wells 352 1,130,321 1,130,321 4.62% 52,221 4.62% 52,221
6 Reservoirs 352.02 36.515 36,515 3.09% 1,128 3.09% 1,128
6 Pipelines 353 1,090,230 1,090,290 2.32% 25,293 2.32% 25,293
7 Compressor Station Equipment 354 2,259,430 2,259,490 4.02% 90,829 4.02% 90,829
8 Meas. & Reg. Equipment 355 203,329 203,329 4.69% 9,536 4.69% 9,536
9 Purification Equipment 356 288,982 288,382 4.37% 12,602 4.37% 12,602

10 Other Equip 357 126,321 125,321 3.07% 3,847 3.07% 3.847
11 Tools & Work Equipment 394 7,047 7,047 8.03% 566 8.03% 566
12
13 $5,861,597 $49,164 $5,812,433 . 3.71% 215,619 $0 3.71% 	 215,619 $0,

Source: See tab "Section 4 Plant'

Page 1 oft

WP 10-3
Kansas Distribution System

Depreciation Adjustment
As of test period end September 30, 2009

Kansas Div 88

Current Depredation Rates 	 Recommended Depredation Rates

Line
No. 	 Description

Properly
Type

Balance
at 9/3009

Fully &
Non-Depreciable

Plant
Depreciable 	 Depredation

Plant 	 Rates

Pro-Forma
Depredation

Expense

Pro-Forma
Capitalized

Depr Exp (1)
Depreciation

Rates

Pro-Forma
Depreciation

Expense

Pro-Forma
Capitalized

Deer Exp (1)

(a) (b) (b) (d) (0) (0 (9) (b) (i) G) (k)

1 Land and Land Rights 365 $ 	 11,608 $ 	 11,608 $ 	 - 0.00% 0.00%
2 Rights-Of-Way 365.2 7,169 7,169 1.95% 140 1.95% 140
3 Structures & Improvements 366 33,191 33,191 0 1.89% 1.89%
4 Mains 367 1,864,980 1,864,980 1.64% 30,586 1.64% 30,586
5 Compressor Station Equipment 368 31,496 31,496 0 5.47% 5.47%
6 Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equipment 369 377,622 377,522 2.09% 7,890 2.09% 7,890
7 Land & Land Rights 374 20,107 20,107 0 0.00% - 0.00%
8 Land Rights 3742 2,624 2,624 2.92% 77 2.92% 77
9 Structures & Improvements 375 360 360 3.10% 11 3.10% 11

10 Mains 376 6,251,733 6,251,733 2.02% 126,285 2.02% 126,285
11 Meas. & Rag. Sta. Eq-General 378 218,169 218,169 4.74% 10,341 4.74% 10,341
12 Meas. & Reg. City Gate 379 1,494 1,494 2.53% 38 2.53% 38
13 Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equipment- 379.8 14,851 14,851 2.53% 376 2.53% 376
14 Services 380 3,704,022 3,704,022 3.50% 129,641 3.50% 129,641
15 Meters 381 724,574 724,574 5.12% 37,098 5.12% 37,096
16 Meter Installations 382 1,823,737 1,823,737 6.86% 125,108 6.86% 125,108
17 House Regulators 383 56,051 56,051 2.66% 1,491 2.66% 1,491
18 House Reg. Installations 384 5,085 6,985 1.65% 99 1.65% 99
19 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip 385 60,014 60,014 3.78% 2,269 3.78% 2,269
20 Other Equipment 387 8,202 8,202 15.08% 1,237 16.08% 1,237
21 Structures & Improvements 390 66,567 66,567 3.31% 2,203 3.31% 2,203
22 AW Conditioning Equipment 390.4 8,782 8,782 3.31% 291 3.31% 291
23 391.3 6,220 5,220 12.20% 637 12.20% 637
24 Transportation Equipment 392 7,815 7,815 25.98% 982 1,049 25.98% 982 1,049
25 Tools, Shop, & Garage Equip. 394 95,476 95,476 8.03% 4,437 3,229 8.03% 4,437 3,229
26 Laboratory Equipment 395 3,056 3,056 0 16.62% - 16.62% ..

27 Power Operated Equipment 396 20,156 20,156 16.62% 740 2,610 16.62% 740 2,610
28 Ditchers 396.3 33,393 33,393 16.62% 1,226 4,324 16.62% 1,226 4,324
29 Communication Equipment 397 25,032 25,032 11.96% 2,994 11.96% 2,994
30 Oth Tang Prop PC Hardware 399.6 16,269 15,269 0 7.21% - 7.21%
31
32 $15,498,654 $114,728 $15,383,926 3.16% 486,195 $11,212 3.16% 486,195 $11,212

111 For vehicle & POE depreciation expense, a portion of it Is capItaked & some or all of the remaining balance is moved to account 8740. what determines whether or not the
non- capitalized portion moves to 8740 or stays in 4030 is whether or not the expense hits the default cost center (0000) or a cost center. II it hits the default cost center
(0000), the non- capitalized portion stays in 4030. For vehicles the rate of capitalization Is determined by which cost center the expense hits. If It hits the default cost center
(0000), the rate is the overall company rate. If it hits a cost center, the rate is the individual cost center rate. The rate of capilanzation for POE for FY 2009 is a fixed 85%

[…]

70th Tang Prop Servers SAN 3992 7,312,744 7,312,744 4.00% 	 292,510 4.00% 292,510
80th Tang Prop Network HAN 399.3 633,322 633,322 9.30% 	 58,899 9.30% 58,899
9 Oth Tang Prop PC Hardware 399.6 3,949,165 3,949,165 14.86% 	 586,846 14.86% 586,846

100th Tang Prop PC Software 399.7 3,227,094 3,227,094 9.02% 	 291,084 9.02% 291,084
11 0th Tang Prop Appl Software 399.8 85,488,473 85,468,473 11.11% 	 9,495,547 11.11% 9,495,547
120th Tang Prop Gen. Starup C 39924 23,172,326 23,172.326 15.89% 	 3,682.083 15.89% 3,682,083
13
14 $162,588,630 $0 $162,588,630 10.78% $ 	 17,528,126 $0 10.78% $17,528,126

Source: See tab "Section 4 Plant"

Page 1 of 1

Kansas Distrbution System
Depreciation Adjustment

As of test period end September 30, 2009
Kansas Div 30

Current Depreciation Rates

WP 10-6

Recommended Depreciation Rates

Line
No. 	 Description

Property
TYPO

Balance
at 9/3W09

(2) Adjustment to
Per Books

Depreciable
Plant

Depreciation
Rates

Pro-Forma
Depreciation

Expense

Pro-Forma
Capitalized

Derr Exp (1)

Pro-Forma
Depreciation Depreciation

Rates* 	 Expense

Pro-Forma
Capitalized

Deer Excl (1)
(a) (b) (0) (d) (0) (I) (h) (i)

1 Wpm, to Leased Premises 390.9 $ 	 674,007 $ 	 (484,290) $ 	 189,717 10.00% $ 	 18,972 10.00% $ 	 18,972
2 Office Furniture & Equipment 391 (192,401) 484,290 291,889 8.44% 24,635 8.44% 24,635
3 Tools, Shop, & Garage Equip. 394 276,149 276,149 16.57% 26,260 19,498 16.57% 26,260 19,498
4 Communication Equipment 397 214,018 214.018 8.45% 18,085 8.45% 18,085
5 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 450,667 450,667 15.46% 69,673 15.46% 69,673
6 0th Tang Prop Servers FVW 399.1 62,392 62,392 21.81% 13,608 21.81% 13,608
70th Tang Prop Network HNV 390.3 397,182 397,182 15.55% 61,762 15.55% 61,762
8 0th Tang Prop PC Hardware 399.6 1,401,140 1,401,140 25.25% 353,788 2525% 353,788
9 0th Tang Prop PC Software 399.7 52,034 52,034 25.70% 13,373 25.70% 13 373

10
11 $3,335,187 $3,335,187 17.99% 600,155 $19,498 17.99% $600,155 $19,498

Depreciation Rates approved In Colorado Rate Case Docket No. 09AL-507G.

[1]For vehicle & POE depreciation expense, a portion of it is capitalized & some or al of the remaining balance is moved to account 8740. what determines whether or not
the non- capitalized portion moves to 8740 or stays in 4030 Is whether or not the expense hits the default cost center (0000) or a cost center. If It hits the default cost center
(0000), the non- capitaized portion stays in 4030. For vehicles the rate of capitalization is determined by which cost center the expense hits. If It hits the default cost center

[…]

stays In 4030 is whether or not the expense hib the default cost minim (0003) or a cost center. If It hits the default cost center (0000). the non4apitaized portion stays in 4030. For vehlcies the rate Cl capitalization Is
determined by which cost center Me expense hils. Ott ilks the debtuk cost center (0000), the rate Is the overall company We. If It hits a cost center, the rale is the Indvidual cost center rate. The rate of capitalization
for POE for FY2009 is e Used 85% regardiess of the cost center it hits.

For the other capitalized depredation categories: 39300, 39400 & 39500 Me capitalization rate is based on the same as above. The only difference ts that the balance (non-cepitalized portion) stays in 4030.

Soma ass ROW Meth- (Provided In Rawness to OR 1)

Section 11

Atmos Energy Corporation - Kansas Distribution System
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2009 As Adjusted

Line
No. Description

Liberty
Div 79

Kansas
Div 81

Southwest Div
Div 86

Total
Direct KS
(b+c+d)

100.00%
KS AdmIn

OBODIV
Kansas
Total

(a)

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes. scot 4081 Der book

SOUR* (b) (0) (d) (e) (f) (9)

1 RCA (01210) WP 11-1 $ 	 750 $ 	 229,297 $ 	 15,256 $ 	 245,302 $ 	 30,358 $ 	 275,660

2 Federal Unemployment (01211) WP 11-1 4 3,447 217 3,668 449 4,117

3 State Unemployment (01212) WP 11-1 4 3,087 195 3,286 404 3,690
4 FICA Accrual (01213) WP 11-1 115 402 (68) 448 99 548
5 FUTA Accrual (01214) WP 11-1 0 (3) (0) (4) (0) (4)

6 SUTA Accrual (01215) WP 11-1 0 2 o 2 0 3

7 Denver City Head Tax (01220) WP 11•1 0 101 7 109 13 122

8 Benefit Load Projects(01290) WP 11-1 - 42,729 42,729 - 42,729
9 Taxes Other Allocated (09344-5,41124,29-30) WP 11-1 - 4,378,995 255,134 4,634,129 (4,319,035) 315,093

10 Ad Valorem accrual (30101) WP 11-1 417,972 906,963 79,532 1,404,467 4,004,679 5,409,146
11 Occupational License (30103) WP 11-1 - 302 302 302

12 Corp/State Franchise Tax (30105) WP 11-1 - 20,000 20,000
13 US DOT Pipe Safety funding (30108) WP 11-1 -
14 Public Sive Comm Assessment (30112) WP 11-1 263,032 263,032
15
16 Total Kansas Taxes Other per books $ 	 418,845 $ 	 5,565,322 $ 	 350,271 $ 	 6,334,438 $ 	 (0) $ 	 6,334,438
17
18
19 Adiustments
20 KS Advalorem Adjustment - current WP 11-2 (547,018)
21 KS Advalorem Adjustment - CW1P WP 11-4 44,097
22 Kansas Payroll Tax Adjustment WP 11-5 64,991
23 Public Spin Comm Assessment Adj. WP 11-6 8,960
24 Total Adjustments to Taxes Other than Inc Taxes (428,970)
25
26 Total Taxes Other for KS Jurisdiction, Adjusted $ 	 5,905,468

Page 1 of 1

WP 114
Atmos Energy Corp. - Kansas

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes, Acct. 4081, per books
Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2009

(a) 	 (b)
Line
No. Sub Account Sub Acct Descrip

(C)
DIV
79

(d)
DIV
81

(a)
DIV
86

(1)
DIV
2

(g)
DIV
12

(h)
DIV
30

(I)
DIV
80

(i)

Grand Total
1 1200 	 Benefits Load - - - - - - -
2 1210 	 Flea Load 750 229,297 15,256 3,107,243 1,359,737 62,622 30,358 4,805,262
3 1211 	 Futa Load 4 3,447 217 42,819 18,979 941 449 66,856
4 1212 	 Suta Load 4 3,087 195 66,791 20,475 (8,930) 404 82,025
5 1213 	 Fica Load Accrual 115 ate (68) 17,258 6,480 (69) 99 24,216
6 1214 	 Futa Load Accrual 0 (3) (0) 71 31 (2) (0) 96
7 1215 	 Suta Load Accrual 0 2 0 245 117 1 0 365
8 1220 	 Denver City Tax Load 0 101 7 24 11 39 13 196